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RAYMONE K. BAIN
4770 Dexter St., NW
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~ Washington, D.C,

Plaintiff
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GARY, WILLIAMS, PARENTI, WATSON &
GARY, P.L., a Florida Professional Limited
Liability Company )
221 East Osceola Street

Stuart, FL 34994-2210

Serve: Thomas E. Weiksnar, Esq.

221 East Osceola Street
Stuart, FL. 34994-2210

and
WILLIE E. GARY
36 Rio Vista Drive
Stuart, FL. 34996-6422
and
LINNES FINNEY, JR.
10960 Pine Creek Lane
Port Saint Lucie, L. 34986-3106

Defendants

COMPLAINT

Raymone K. Bain, by counsel Steven M. Pavsner and Joseph, Greenwald & Laake, P.A.,

sues the defendants for legal malpractice which caused her to lose, or to lose the full value of,

claims worth over Two Hundred Million Dollars ($200,000,000) against entertainer Michael




Jackson (later the Estate of Michael Jackson), and his production company MJJ Productions, Inc,
and as grounds states:

Jurisdiction and Venue

1. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to DC Code §11-921 (as
amended)s.

2. Venue lies in the District of Columbia, this being the jurisdiction where the clamm
arose, where plaintiff resides, and where all defendants do business or did the business giving
rise to the claim.

Parties

3. Plaintiff Raymone K. Bain is a natural person and citizen of the District of Columbia.
Ms. Bain is CEO and Co-Founder of the public relations firm of Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc.,
and at all times pertinent was President and COO of the Michael Jackson Company, LLC. In
addition to international pop icon Michael Jackson, Ms. Bain has represented many high profile
public figures in the sports, entertainment and political fields.

4, Defendant Gary, Williams, Parenti, Watson & Gary, P.L. (“Gary Firm”) is a Florida
professional limited liability company with its principal place of business at 221 East Osceola
Street in Stuart, Florida. At all times pertinent to the Complaint, the Gary Firm was known by
its previous name, Gary Williams, Finney, Lewis, Watson & Sperando, P.L.

5. Atall times pertinent, the Gary Firm was engaged in the practice of law in the District
of Columbia through its professional agents, servants and employees hereinafter identified. The
Gary Firm, and its individual attorneys identified herein, are hereafter referred to collectively as

the “Gary Defendants.”



6. Defendant Willic E. Gary is a natural person and, on information and belief, a
resident of Florida and a lawyer who, at all times pertinent, was an agent, servant or employee of
the Gary Firm, acting within the scope of his employment.

7. Defendant Linnes Finney, Jr. is a natural person and, on information and belief, a
resident of Florida and a lawyer who, at all times pertinent, was an agent, servant or employee of
the Gary Firm, acting within the scope of his employment.

The Underlying Claim

8. On or about December 2003, Mr. Jackson hired Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc., as
his public relations firm and appointed Ms. Bain individually as his personal spokesperson and
publicist.

9. As his publicist, Ms. Bain performed public relations consultation services for Mr.
Jackson including planning, coordination, and supervision of proaciive media strategies; crisis
management and damage contro}; preparation and distribution of press releases; and preparation
of promotional materials, supervision and coordination of media appearances, inferviews and
press conferences, special projects and personal appearances. As his spokesperson, Ms. Bain
became Mr, Jackson's official voice for all public matiers, including his child molestation trial
which began in January 2005, and lasted for approximately six months. Ms. Bain continued her
duties as spokesperson and publicist after Mr. Jackson's acquittal.

10. On or about May 30, 2006, Mr. Jackson expanded Ms. Bain's role in his affairs,
entering into a written agreement ("Personal Services Agreement"), directing Ms. Bain to
incorporate a new company for Mr. Jackson, namely, The Michael Jackson Company, Inc.,
(hereinafter "TMJC", which later became The Michael Jackson Company, LLC), appointing Ms.

Bain President/COO of TMIC, and outlining her respective responsibilities. A true and correct



copy of the Personal Services Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein
as Exhibit 1.

11. Mr. Jackson signed a second document ("General Manager Agreement”) appointing
Ms. Bain as his personal General Manager. A true and correct copy of the General Manager
Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 2.

12. According to the Personal Services Agreement, Ms. Bain was to reccive a 10% fee of
any agreements entered into by Mr. Jackson or TMJC that were generated by or due to the direct
efforts of Ms. Bain and/or Ms. Bain's contacts.

13. Throughout the term of the Personal Services Agreement, and while acting as
President and COO of TMJIC, Ms. Bain performed her duties faithfully and diligently.

14. At the time of entering into her expanded role with Mr. Jackson, Ms. Bain was not
aware of the extent, magnitude and severity of the legal, financial and other pressing issues faced
by Mr. Jackson which, if not handled immediately and properly, would have caused Mr. Jackson
substantial harm.

15. As directed by Mr. Jackson, Ms. Bain immediately contacted prospective managers
who were capable of servicing an entertainer of Mr. Jackson's magnitude, and began scheduling
meetings with said individuals, beginning in November, 2006, in Ireland. In addition, Ms. Bain
scheduled meetings, also held in Ireland, between Mr. Jackson and recording artists, producers
and songwriters.

16. Ms. Bain recruited, introduced to Mr. Jackson for his approval, and hired on Mr.
Jackson's behalf, an accounting team and experienced legal counsel, including: former U.S.
Attorney General Benjamin Civiletti, Esq. and Gregory Cross, Esq. of Venable LLP; L. Londell

McMillan, first of the McMillan Firm, then of the law firm of Dewey & LeBeouf, LLP; and



Peter Lopez, Esq., of Kleinburg, Lopez, Lange, Cuddy and Edel, LLP, and Fred C. Cooke of
Rubin, Winston, Diercks, Harris & Cooke, LLP.

17. Ms. Bain instructed the initiation of and supervised Mr. Jackson's accounting team in
an audit of Mr. Jackson's personal and professional finances and receivables to fully inform Mr.
Jackson of his financial condition.

18. Ms. Bain averted imminent foreclosure of several of Mr. Jackson's properties in 2006
and 2007 by arranging emergency refinancings. She also supervised the management and
payment of Mr. Jackson's day to day, weekly and monthly bills, and supervised the transition of
Mr. Jackson's and his children's relocations from France to Ireland, and encouraged and
supervised his move from Ireland back to the United States, specifically to Las Vegas, Nevada
on December 23, 2006.

19. Ms. Bain arranged housing, abroad and in the United States, and oversaw Mr.
Jackson's day to day living requirements including, but not limited to: insurances, personal
requirements and expenses, travel, security and personal staffs, and payments to employees at
Neverland Valley Ranch (Mr. Jackson's former residence) and Hayvenhurst (the Jackson family
residence).

20. Ms. Bain identified and hired a new personnel company to take over responsibilities
of the previous payroll company, which had abruptly resigned, in order to continue to pay
employees of Hayvenhurst, Neverland Valley Ranch, and other employees of Mr. J ackson.

21. On or about June 1, 2006, Mr. Jackson appointed Ms. Bain as his agent to review and
approve music usage requests from Warner/Chappell Music, Inc., relating to the MIJAC and
MIRAN publishing companies. A true and correct copy of Ms. Bain's agency appointment is

attached hereto as Exhibit 3. Pursuant to and immediately following this appointment, Ms Bain



approved hundreds of requests which generated over ten million dollars ($10,000,000) of annual
Income.

22. Ms. Bain directed and supervised a team of accountants who intervened on Mr.
Jackson's behalf with the California Department of Labor to address complaints filed by
Neverland Valley Ranch employees. During this period, Ms. Bain also supervised an accounting
team that represented Mr. Jackson in numerous audits originated by the California Department
of Labor.

23, Ms. Bain approved and supervised the payment of disbursements including those to
security personnel, employees, consultants, creditors, vendors, attorneys, accountants, dancers,
choreographers, travel agencies, personal physicians, and all others requiring payments.

24, Ms. Bain supervised Mr. Jackson's accountants in the preparation, filing and payment
of Mr. Jackson's taxes, both personal and property.

25. Ms. Bain supervised and coordinated the activities of six law firms which represented
Mr. Jackson, and managed the litigation of cases on Mr. Jackson's behalf, (including
settlements), which, if not handled properly, could have caused Mr. Jackson to forfeit his share
of the SONY/ATV music catalog (which includes the Beatles Catalog).

26. In 2006 Ms, Bain was appointed by Mr. Jackson as a trustee of MJ Publishing Trust,
and as a member of the SONY/ATV Board of Directors, SONY Music Corporation, to represent
Mr. Jackson's best interests. Ms. Bain as trustee was one of the guarantors of the $360 million
SONY/ATV loan refinance in 2007. If the Joan had not been refinanced, Mr. Jackson would
likely have lost his $2.3 billion publishing asset, which includes the Beatles catalogue.

27. Upon Mr. Jackson's return to the United States in December 2006, Ms. Bain

encouraged Mr. Jackson to sanction and participate in the commemoration of the 25"



anniversary of the release of Mr, Jackson's historic Thriller album. Upon Mr. J ackson's sanction,
in early 2007, Ms. Bain contacted SONY Music to discuss the possibility of the company doing
something special to commemorate the 25™ anniversary of "Thriller" and to schedule an initial
meeting to discuss the same. After this time, Ms. Bain worked closely with SONY Music and
Legacy Records in the planning, and development of said commemoration, including the
marketing and promotion of the project, and to siructure a deal for the 25™ anniversary CD, and
related entertainment products (hereinafter the "Thriller deal"). Concurrently, Ms. Bain
commenced a dialogue with respected award-winning producer, Ken Erlich, regarding Mr.
Jackson's participation at the 2008 Grammy Awards, and related activities.

28. Upon information and belief, Mr. Jackson was compensated for the Thriller deal
on or about December 6, 2007, (unbeknownst to Ms. Bain or even M. Jackson himself until mid
February 2008), and the 25" anniversary CD was released on or about January 12, 2008.

29. Upon information and belief, millions of copies of the commemorative Thriller CD
have been sold.

30. In October 2006, Ms. Bain reached out to John Meglin of Anchutz Entertainment
Group, Inc. (“AEG”). Beginning in January 2007, Ms, Bain initiated what became year long
negotiations with AEG regarding a comprehensive entertainment deal for Mr. Jackson, which
also included, at the time, re-development of the Neverland Valley Ranch, and recording and
film projects. The entertainment deal also included several live performances by Mr. Jackson at
the O2 Arena in London, England.

31. On several occasions, beginning on or about January 2007, Ms. Bain met with AEG
representatives including Messrs. Randy Phillips, Tim Lewinski, Paul Gongaware, and John

Meglin. Mr. Jackson was present at all but one of those meetings. In addition, Ms. Bain and Mr.



Jackson met with representatives from AEG's film division regarding Mr. Jackson's interest in
producing films including film projects directed to Pharaoh Tutankhamun "King Tut", Thriller
and CGI Animation, and met with Phil Quintero, whom AEG brought in to head up the
recording aspects of the deal for Michael Jackson

32, Ms. Bain recruited, organized, served on, and convened a six-member Financial
Advisory Board at Mr. Jackson's directions, and for Mr. Jackson and the MJC's benefit,
comprised of iegal, financial and business advisors to assist Mr. Jackson regarding refinancing
the loan that Mr. Jackson had previously taken out against the SONY/ATV music catalog.

33. Due to the complex nature of the refinancing, and its many wide-ranging
implications, the Financial Advisory Board conferred with Mr. Jackson regularly from about
April 2007 to completion of the SONY/ATV loan refinancing. Ms. Bain actively participated as
an integral member of the Financial Advisory Board. She scheduled and coordinated conference
calls and meetings, with Mr. Jackson and others and guaranteed Mr. Jackson's participation
therein.

34. The loan on the SONY/ATV music catalog was refinanced in three phases. All
phases were completed in early 2008, The refinancing provided Mr. Jackson, personally, over
twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in cash. An additional sixteen million plus dollars
($16,000,000) was allocated to Mr. Jackson to pay off various debts, including his accounts
payables (vendors, travel agents, attorneys, accountants, consultants and other creditors); and,
monies to pay agreed upon legal settlements.

35. Following completion of the loan refinancing, Mr. Jackson compensated every
member of the Financial Advisory Board except Ms. Bain and the only other female member,

whom he promised to compensate later.



36.. Among the many creditors who were awaiting and had been promised payment from
the proceeds of the loan refinancing, were Ms. Bain and others whose goods, services and funds
she had obtained on Mr. Jackson’s behalf and for his benefit. Ms. Bain individually had not
been paid her base monthly fee of $30,000 for the past nine months, and had incurred other
expenses, including cash advances and loans, on Mr. Jackson’s behalf and for his benefit. All
told, Ms. Bain and others were due $218,820.05, for an undisputed past due total of
$488,820.05.

37. Before he would authorize funds from the refinancing proceeds to pay these overdue
debts, Mr. McMillan demanded that Ms. Bain sign what he represented to be an accounting and
release with respect to specific past due amounts. Ms. Bain was not represented by counsel and
was reluctant to sign the document, but was threatened by Mr. McMillen that no ene would be
paid the past due amounts they were owed unless she did so, and assured by Mr. McMillan that
the document did nothing more than resolve the specifically itemized past due amounts that
comprised the $488,820.05 to be paid.

38. Prior to signing the document, Ms. Bain called Mr. Jackson and asked him why she
and others were being required to sign a release prior to receiving past due amounts she and
others were owed. Ms. Bain had previously received calls from Katherine Jackson on behalf of
Hayvenhurst staff, and from Joe Marcus on behalf of Neverland staff, asking the same basic
question—why they should have to sign a release for long overdue amounts indisputably due.
Ms. Jackson in particular referred to the demand for such releases as blackmail. Mr. ] ackson told
Ms. Bain that he did not understand it himself, and that people who worked for him should not
be blackmailed into signing releases as a condition for receiving undisputed past due amounts,

but that Mr, McMillan was insisting on similar releases from many persons to whom Mr.



Jackson owed money and who had been awaiting payment-— in some cases for more than a year;
had been promised payment from the loan proceeds; and desperately needed to be paid. Mr.
Jackson implored Ms. Bain to sign the document so that the people to whom he owed and
promised these past due amounts would be paid, and represented to Ms. Bain that he had no
intention of signing the agreement himself, so that she could sign it to satisfy Mr. McMillan
without concern.

39, At Mr. McMillan’s insistence and with the representations and assurances provided
by him and by Mr. Jackson, on or about December 27, 2007 Ms. Bain signed a document entitled
“Payment & Release Agreement” (hereafter, “alleged Release”). A copy of the alleged Release
is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 4.

40. Over the ensuing months, Ms. Bain continued to serve Mr. Jackson’s interests as she
had before. Among other things, she continued to serve Michael Jackson’s interests as music
licensing agent for MIJAC and MIRAN publishing companies, as Trustee of MJ Publishing
Trust, as a Director of Sony/ATV Music Publishing, as General Manager and Spokesperson for
Michael Jackson, and as President/COQ of MJC.

41. During the ensuing months, Ms. Bain did not receive a copy of the alleged Release
signed by Michael Jackson, and therefore reasonably assumed that he had not signed it as he said
he would not. Nevertheless, she began to hear rumors that her services had been terminated.

42. After signing the alleged Release, and upon hearing the rumors that she had somehow
been terminated from her several positions, Ms. Bain called Mr. Jackson in order to clarify her
situation. In response to her inquiries, Mr. Jackson faxed a letter to Ms. Bain dated April 24,

2008, as follows:

10



MICHAEL JACKSON
April 24, 2008
Ms. Raymone K. Bain
4770 Dexter Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
Dear Raymone;

1 have never terminated your services nor did T mull and void any of your ’
Agreements.

I know nothing about a refease form, T neither authorized or signed the
same,

Theréfore, I &m suthotizing you to continue to communicate with

Mr. Yikoob regarding the Sultan’s property in Las Vegps, and to continue
your role as my General Manager and, President/COO of The Michael
Jackson Company.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Jackson

(“April 24" Letter”). A copy of the April 24" Letier is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference herein as Exhibit 5.

43. In the Underlying Case, the Jackson Defendants presented a copy of the alleged
Release, purportedly signed by Mr. Jackson. Ms. Bain believes, and therefore avers, that Mr.
Jackson’s signature on the alleged Release is not genuine, that he did not sign it, and that it is
therefore neither valid nor binding upon her. Ms. Bain’s belief is supported by the facts set forth
above, and by the expert opinion of a questioned document examiner.

44, After receiving the April 24™ Letter by fax, Ms. Bain continued to serve Mr.

11



Jackson’s interests as she had before. In addition to those itemized above and others, in
November 2008 she assisted Mr. Jackson’s counsel by drafling a response to a lawsuit filed
against him by Prince Abdullah. In this and many other ways, large and small, Ms. Bain
continued to promote Mr. Jackson’s interests.

45, On March 5, 2009, Mr. Jackson held a press conference in London, England to
announce that he had signed an agreement with AEG, whereby he would perform a series of
concerls beginning July 8, 2009, at the O2 arena. Media reports at the time quoted Randy
Phillips of AEG as stating that the AEG deal was worth as much as four-hundred million dollars
($400,000,000) in revenue to Mr. Jackson. It is now widely known that tickets have sold out for
fifty (50) Jackson concert dates, and that a series of concerts was scheduled from July 2009
through February 2010.

46. In accordance with her Personal Services Agreement, Ms. Bain was due a fee of
10% of the monies earned by Michael Jackson, MJJ Productions or MJIC from the AEG deal and
others that were generated by or due to her direct efforts and/or of her contacts.

47. Ms. Bain attempted to resolve these contractual matiers with the Jackson Defendants
but was rebuffed, as it became increasingly difficult for Ms. Bain and other members of M.
Jackson's professional team to communicate with him because his handlers at the time continued
to change his telephone numbers in order to alienate Mr. Jackson from his family and

professional staff, including Ms. Bain.

Retention of Counsel

48. When Ms, Bain’s attempts to resolve these contractual matters failed, she retained

the law firm of Cahn & Samuels, LLP to bring suit on her behalf.
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49, On May 5, 2009, Cahn & Samuels, LLP filed suit in the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia. The case was styled Raymone K. Bain and Davis, Bain &
Associates, Inc. vs. Michael J. Jackson and MJJ Productions, Inc., CA No. 1:09-¢v-00826-RCL
(“Underlying Claim).”

50. From the time of filing through December 15, 2009, Ms. Bain and her firm, Davis,
Bain & Associates, Inc. were represented by Cahn & Samuels in the Underlying Claim.

51. Prior to termination of representation by Cahn & Samuels, LLP, Ms. Bain and Davis,
Bain & Associates, Inc. retained Willie E. Gary, Linnes Finney, Jr. and the law firm of Gary,
Williams, Finney, Lewis, Watson & Sperando, P.L. to represent her in the Underlying Claim.

52. Willie E. Gary, Linnes Finney, Jr., the law firm of Gary, Williams, Finney, Lewis,
Watson & Sperando, P.L. (collectively, “Gary Defendants™), and additional lawyers at their firm,
entered their appearances in the Underlying Claim in the District of Columbia on December 18,
2009, and remained counsel to Ms. Bain and Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc. and their attorneys
of record through October 12, 2010.

53. In addition, the Gary Defendants assisted Ms. Bain in the filing of creditor claims in
Mr. Jackson’s Estate following his death in June 2009, for the same claims set forth in her then-
pending lawsuit in the District of Columbia, and for her unpaid 2008 salary, which they had
neglecied to include in her then-pending lawsuit.

54. Shortly before termination of the representation of Ms. Bain and Davis, Bain &
Associates, Inc. by the Gary Defendants, Ms. Bain and Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc. retained
Frederick D. Cooke and the law firm of Rubin, Winston, Diercks, Harris & Cooke, LLP to

represent them.
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55. Mr. Cooke entered his appearance in the Underlying Claim on October 4, 2010 and

remained counsel of record in the trial court through the termination of those proceedings.

Litigation of the Underlying Claim

56. Despite demand, the Jackson Defendants failed and refused to pay Ms. Bain the
amounts to which she was entitled pursuant to the Personal Services Agreement.

57. Suit on the Underlying Claim was filed by Cahn & Samuels, LLP on May 5, 2009,
before Mr. Jackson’s death. Ms. Bain and Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc. were named as
plaintiffs, although the asserted claims belonged to Ms. Bain alone. The defendants were
Michael J. Jackson and his production company, MJJ Productions, Inc. (“Jackson Defendants”).
The gravamen of the Complaint was that, pursuant to the Personal Services Agreement of May
30, 2006, Ms, Bain was due a fee of 10% of amounts earned by the Jackson Defendants that
were generated by or due to the efforts of Ms. Bain and/or Ms. Bain’s contacts.

58. As originally pleaded, the lawsuit contained three counts. Count I asserted a claim
for breach of the Personal Services Agreement. Damages were calculated and requested of “not
less than” $44,000,000. Count I asserted a claim for “breach of implied in fact
contract/quantum meruit,” and also requested “not less than™ $44,000,000 in damages. Count 111
asserted a claim for “unjust enrichment™ and also requested the same quantum of damages. A
true and correct copy of the Complaint is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as
Exhibit 6.

59. On June 18, 2009, the Jackson Defendants filed a motion to dismiss, which was
predicated on the alleged Release that Ms. Bain and Mr. Jackson had purportedly signed. In

their motion, the Jackson Defendants asserted—contrary to the representations made by Mr.
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McMillen at the time it was signed and by Mr. Jackson in his later Letter of April 24" — {hat the
alleged Release settled and resolved all of Ms. Bain’s rights under the Personal Services
Agreement, including rights in deals that had not yet yielded financial returns.

60. Cahn & Samuels, LLP filed an opposition to the motion to dismiss, in which it
argued, inter alia, that if the alleged Release were to be considered then the motion to dismiss
should be converted to a motion for summary judgment, and that summary judgment should not
be entertained prior to discovery.

61. While the motion to dismiss (or for summary judgment) was being briefed, Mr.
Jackson died, and the litigation was stayed pending appointment of an Executor of his Estate.

62. While the stay was in effect, differences arose between Ms. Bain and her then
counsel, Cahn & Samuels, LLP. The stay was lifted on November 20, 2009 and Maurice Cahn,
Frederick N. Samuels and Cahn & Samuels, LLP moved to withdraw their appearance. Their
motion was granted on December 15, 2009,

63. On or about November 29, 2009, after differences arose between plaintiffs and the
Cahn Firm and before they withdrew, plaintiffs retained the Gary Firm to represent them in the
Underlying Claim. The Gary Defendants entered their appearance in the Underlying Claim on
December 18, 2009, and thereupon assumed the responsibility to promote, protect and preserve
Ms. Bain’s valuable claims against the Jackson Defendants.

64. After they entered the case the Gary Defendants sought to amend the Complaint to
add a fraud in the inducement count, did not make or propose any other significant amendments
to the Complaint, despite the fact that the alleged Release that Ms. Bain had been induced to sign
upon specific representations had surfaced with what purported to be Michael Jackson’s

signature but was in fact a forgery; despite the fact that Michel Jackson had died after the
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original Complaint was filed and it was therefore known that the funds that were expected to be
derived from a series of live concerts—and which formed the basis of the damage claim in the
Complaint—would not be generated; and despite the fact that it was by then known that MJC
was being used to make some of the deals and receive some of the funds generated by Ms.
Bain’s efforts and/or those of her contacts.

65. By the time the Gary Defendants entered the Underlying Litigation, alternative
revenue sources were being developed in lieu of the previously scheduled live concerts, but the
Gary Defendants did not identify them or seek an accounting of them. Instead, they continued to
seek damages based on events that they knew did not occur and could not occur because of Mr.
Jackson’s death.

66. On information and belief, the alternative revenue sources being developed included,
but were not limited to, creation and sale of a movie, a DVD and a CD made from raw footage of
Mr. Jackson rehearsing for the live concerts, titled “This is It”, that generated approximately
$500 million from Sony; a deal with Viacom to broadcast the movie, that gencrated
approximately $60 million; a merchandising deal with Bravado that generated a substantial sum;
advanced ticket sales for the live concerts that, instead of being refunded, were converted to a
souvenir ticket at the option of the holder, that generated approximately $380 million; and other
revenue sources which together totaled over $1 billion.

67. Although they failed to seek leave to amend the Complaint in these important
respects, on January 4, 2010, the Gary Defendants filed a supplemental memorandum in
opposition to the motion to dismiss (or for summary judgment), which included the Affidavit of

an expert in questioned documents, who opined that what purported to be the signature of
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Michael Jackson on the alleged Release, was probably not his signature. A true and correct copy
of the Affidavit is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 7.

68. On February 1, 2010, the Court entered an Order converting the pending motion to
dismiss to one for summary judgment, and directed the filing of additional submissions.

69. On March 9, 2010, the Gary Defendants responded to the Court’s Order directing the
filing of additional submissions, by filing additional affidavits in support of the opposition to
what was by then a motion for summary judgment.

70. In sum and substance, the additional affidavits outlined additional discovery the Gary
Defendants intended to undertake if permitted to do so, and provided parol evidence in an
attempt to vary or coniradict the terms of the alleged Release.

71. The additional affidavits did not advise the Court of the April 24" Letter, dated four
months after the date of the alleged Release, in which Mr. Jackson denied authorizing or
executing the alleged Release, denied ever terminating Ms. Bain’s services, denied ever
terminating any of his agreements with her, asked her to continue to work on his behalf, and
asked her to continue in her role as his general manager and President/COO of the Michael
Jackson Company. When Plaintiff told the Gary Defendants that Mr. Jackson had sent her a
letter disavowing any knowledge of the alleged release and asking her to continue her work, but
that she could not find it, the Gary Defendants advised her that if she could not find it they could
not raise it in opposition to the Jackson Defendants’ motion for summary judgment.

72. Regardless of whether the additional evidence the Gary Defendants did submit should
have been sufficient to defeat summary judgment, the April 24" Letter that they did not mention

would have been virtually dispositive of the matter. The fact that neither Ms. Bain nor the Gary
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Defendants then had the letter in their possession was no reason not to assert its existence and
ask the Court for additional time and discovery to locate it.

73. While the motion for summary judgment was being considered by the Court, Ms.
Bain and Defendant Willie E. Gary communicated about the status of the matter, and about what
would happen if the motion were granted. During these communications, Mr. Gary outlined the
steps he would take in that event, including filing a motion for reconsideration, filing a notice of
appeal, and associating with appellate counsel.

74. On May 7, 2010, the Court granted summary judgment in favor of the Jackson
Defendants. A true and correct copy of the Court’s order is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference herein as Exhibit 8. In substance, the Court implicitly ruled that the alleged Release
was in fact signed by Michael Jackson. It then explicitly ruled that the language of the alleged
Release was clear and unambiguous on its face, thus precluding parol evidence to vary or
contradict its terms; that the facts and law that the Gary Defendants proffered to show fraud in
the inducement by concealment of the status of various projects for which Ms, Bain claimed a
fee were insufficient to do so; that the facts and law that the Gary Defendants proffered to show
that Ms. Bain could not in the exercise of due diligence have discovered the status of various
projects for which she claimed a fee were insufficient to do so; that the facts and law that the
Gary Defendants proffered to show that the alleged Release was voidable under the doctrine of
mistake were insufficient to do so; and that the equitable claims for guantum meruil and unjust
enrichment were not viable.

75. Ms. Bain learned of the adverse judgment not from her counsel, but from the press.
She immediately communicated with Defendant Willie E. Gary and faxed him a copy of the

Courl’s Memorandum Opinion. Ms. Bain communicated with Mr, Gary again, and he repeated
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his promises to file a motion for reconsideration, file a notice of appeal, and associate with other
counsel with whom he had worked previously to pursue the appeal. He kept none of these
promises. He also claimed to have associated with counsel in California to pursue the same
claims that had just been adversely decided on the merits in the District of Columbia. .

76. After failing to seek leave to amend the Complaint as discussed above, which under
the Rules would likely have been granted; failing to marshal and present appropriate legal
arguments and facts to support Ms. Bain’s valid claims; and failing to apprise the Court of the
existence of the critical April 24" Letter; the Gary Defendants compounded their negligence by
failing to timely move for reconsideration of, and timely file a notice of appeal from, the adverse
judgment. The time to appeal expired on June 6, 2010, while the Gary Defendants continued to
represent Ms. Bain and Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc.

77. In late June 2010, Defendant Willie E. Gary advised Ms. Bain to retain counsel in
California to open a second front in pursuit of her claims. Ms. Bain consulted with counsel in
California, who upon review of the status of the Underlying Litigation raised questions about
what remained to be pursued in light of the Court’s Order of May 7, 2010 and the absence of a
timely request for reconsideration or notice of appeal.

78. On or about July 1, 2010, almost a month after the time to appeal had expired with no
motion for reconsideration or notice of appeal having been filed, Defendant Willie E. Gary
belatedly admitted those facts to Ms, Bain. Ms. Bain was appalled, and despite the fact that the
Gary Defendants still represented her, on July 6, 2010 she filed a pro se motion to enlarge the
time to file a notice of appeal.

79. Meanwhile, in late June or early July 2010, a real estate consultant for Michael

Jackson who had been working out of Ms. Bain’s office returned a box of real estate documents
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that he had been working on to her office. Ms, Bain went through those documents in August
2010, while she was still represented by the Gary Defendants, and found the April 24" Letter in a
folder dealing with property in Las Vegas that Michael Jackson had wanted to buy. Michael
Jackson’s April 24" Letter apparently had been filed there because, in addition to denying
authorizing or exccuting the alleged Release, denying ever terminating Ms. Bain’s services,
denying ever terminating any of his agreements with her, asking her to continue as his General
Manager and asking her to continue as President/COQ of the Michael Jackson Company, the
letter also instructed Ms. Bain to continue her work to acquire the Las Vegas property.

80. On or about July 3, 2010, after learning that the Gary Defendanis had failed to move
for reconsideration or file a notice of appeal, Ms. Bain terminated the services of the Gary
Defendants. After doing so and filing the notice of appeal pro se, she sought other counsel.

81. On October 4, 2010, Frederick Cooke of the law firm of Rubin, Winston, Diercks,
Harris & Cooke, LLP entered an appearance on behalf of Ms. Bain and Davis, Bain &
Associates, Inc. and simultaneously filed a motion to set aside the judgment under Fed. R. Civ.
P. 60(b), on the ground that the April 24" Letter was “newly discovered evidence.”

82. On October 15, 2010, the Court denied Ms. Bain’s pro se motion to extend the time
to appeal from the Court’s dispositive grant of summary judgment to the Jackson Defendants.
The Court held in substance that the failure of the Gary Defendants to timely file the notice of
appeal as promised was insufficient reason to exiend the time to appeal, and that Ms. Bain was
bound by her attorneys’ negligence. A true and correct copy of the Court’s Memorandum

Opinion is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 9.
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83. More than a year and a half later, on June 7, 2012, the Court denied Ms. Bain’s
motion to set aside the judgment, ruling in substance that the April 24™ Letter was not “newly
discovered evidence” because, regardless of when it was located, it was known to exist before
the dispositive order was entered, yet was not mentioned by the Gary Defendants in opposition to
the motion for summary judgment. A true and correct copy of the Court’s Memorandum
Opinion is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 10.

84. On June 28, 2012, Ms. Bain timely appealed the denial of her motion to set aside the
judgment. That appeal was pending at the time this Complaint was filed.

85. As of this time, while the matter is pending on appeal, it is unknown whether the
negligence of the Gary Defendants described below has resulted in the total loss of Ms. Bain’s
valuable claims, or in the alternative has substantially impaired and reduced their value. She
therefore pleads her case in the alternative,

Count [
(Lepal Malpractice: Loss of the Claim)

86. The allegations of %¢ 1-85 are incorporated by reference herein, and Ms. Bain adds
that at the times described herein, the Gary Defendants owed her professional duties, including
but not limited to the duties of competent, careful and zealous representation, and the duty to
keep her apprised of the status of her case, all in accordance with the applicable standard of care.

87. The Gary Defendants breached their professional duties to Ms. Bain and violated the
applicable standard of care in that, among other things, they: failed to seek leave to amend the
Complaint as necessary and appropriate; they failed to assert all of Ms. Bain’s cognizable and
valid claims and causes of action; they failed to marshal available facts and present available
arguments to support the claims and causes they did assert and defeat the motion for summary

judgment, specifically including their failure to assert the existence and argue the effect of the
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April 24™ Letter; they failed to keep Ms. Bain informed and apprise her of the status of her case;
and they failed to preserve her rights by timely filing a motion for reconsideration of and/or
notice of appeal from the adverse judgment improperly entered against her.

88. As a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Gary Defendants, Ms. Bain
incurred substantial costs and expenses, including costs and attorneys’ fees, in an effort to
mitigate her damages.

89. As a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Gary Defendants, Ms. Bain
lost her valuable claims against the Jackson Defendants.

90. As a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Gary Defendants, Ms. Bain
was damaged in an amount to be proven at trial, but not less than 10% of the amounts earned by
Michael Jackson, the Estate of Michael Jackson, MJJ Productions or The Michael Jackson
Company on contracts entered into by or on behalf of Mr. Jackson, MJJ Productions or The
Michael Jackson Company, that were generated by or due to the direct efforts of Ms. Bain and/or
Ms. Bain's contacts. On information and belief, the amounts earned exceed $2 billion dollars,
10% of which s $200 million.

WHEREFORE, the premises considered, Plaintiff Raymone K. Bain demands judgment
against Defendants Gary, Williams, Parenti, Watson and Sperando, P.L. (previously known as
Gary, Williams, Finney, Lewis, Watson & Sperando, P.L.), Willie E. Gary and Linnes Finney,
Jr., jointly and severally, in an amount to be proven at trial, but not less than Two Hundred
Mitlion Dollars ($200,000,000), plus interest, costs, and such other and further relief as the Court

deems meet,

Count I
(Legal Malpractice of the Gary Defendants: Impairment in Value)
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91. The allegations of ¥ 1-88 arc incorporated by reference herein, and Ms. Bain adds
that as a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Gary Defendants aforesaid, her
claims against the Jackson Defendants were substantially reduced in value.

92. As a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Gary Defendants and the
impairment in value of her claims, Ms. Bain was damaged in an amount to be proven at trial, but
not less than $100 million.

WHEREFORE, the premises considered, Plaintiff Raymone K. Bain demands judgment
against Defendants Gary, Williams, Parenti, Watson and Sperando, P.L., (previously known as
Gary, Williams, Finney, Lewis, Watson & Sperando, P.L.), Willie E. Gary and Linnes Finney,
Jr., jointly and severally, in an amount to be proven at trial, but not less than One Hundred
Million Dollars ($100,000,000), plus interest, costs, and such other and {urther relief as the Court

deems meet.

JOSEPH, GREENWALD & LAAKE. P.A.

Steven M. Pavsner, No, 912220
6404 Ivy Lane # 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
301.220.2200 (phone)
240.553.1735 (fax)
spavsner@jgliaw.com

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands trial by jury. S\\/M

Steven M. Pavsner, No, 912220
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Davis, Boin and Assuciates, Inc.
4770 Dexter Sireet, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007

(202) 337-5595; Fax: (202} 337-6563
Ewmall Address: (il

May 30, 2006

1, Michael Jackson. as Founden/Chief Executive Officer of The Michael
Jackson Company, do hereby authorize Raymons K. Bain to incorporate
my now coppany, Thoe Mickasd Jackson Coupany, and to tradenark
the new [ogo which witl bo associated with my naw company, and
ovestes all business associated with establishing said company.

luhnrebyaminﬁzmsnzymomx.aaluwperfotm!haabovasdd sexvices,
Iappoimhnrasi‘midmvcooofm!dcotpomion. Ms, Baln shall use
herbasteﬁ‘mtshpufmmhlgmidmvlmwhichmouﬂinedasﬁmowsmd
alf other business elated to The Michac] Jackson Corapavy, and

ghall teport directly to mwiﬂ:mgurdswanymdauofmpetmalmd
professional busiess matters, which includes, but shall not be Timited to:

*Accounting ‘
8.) auditots, including musio auditors
b.) retaining new accountiog
W m .
a) retaining representation regarding Sony music/catalog
b.) retalaing pevsonal legal counsel

*Investors/Board of Directors for The Michael Jackson Company
a.) Schedule m w/ proposed Jnvestors/Boaxd of Diructors
vetween e 167-June 307, 2006
*{Website
a) antho-ization to creats & wobsits In the best interest
of M. Jackson
* Appotment sad supervision of staff for The Michzel Jackion
Company
“wReal property
a.) overscoing purchases and refinancing
- %Buyiness Oppurfunities:
1) pursuing new business opportunitics on behalf of Micheel
Yackson and the Micheel Jackson Company, As comyensation,
Bain shall receive SU%Findet’sfecofmAgreemBnt(a)entamd
into Iy Michael Jaolson, or the Michaol Jackson Coz1pany,
genetated by, or dos fo the direct efforts of Bain and/or Bain's
contnets. : '

*Term: Thred (3) ywars.
* Jurisdiction: Washiogtoo, D.C.

Y W A b

“CEXHIBIT )
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FROM :

Davis, Bain and Associates, Inc.
4770 Daxter Street, N.VW.
Washington, D.C, 20007
(202) 337-3595; Fax: (202) 3376563
Emuil Address: RBain28460@aol.com

May 30, 2006

afy accou_ntants', bpsiness
d former business managers,
ivjduals, who are currently

i¢h could be deemed a conflict
ik Letter of Authorization,

b-i-0b

" le p—
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Mr. MICHAEL JACKSON
dfsfa MEYAC MUSIC & MIRAN PUBLISHING C ORP, (BMD)
¢/o Raymone K. Bain
Davis, Bain aud Associates, Inc.
4770 Dexter Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007

Dated: As of Juze 1, 2006

‘Warnet/Chappell Music, Inc.
10385 Santa Monica Bondevand
Los Angeles, CA 90025

Atta: Edward P. Pierson
Executive Vice Frosident,
Legal & Business Affaits &
General Counsel

Reference is hereby made to the various agreements between you and me {the
“Agreements™). This is to advise that  have appointed Raymone K. Bain, effective as of the clate
hereof, as my agznt for purposes of approving those uses of compot itions subject t such
Agreements, which require my approval. For the dvoidance of doylst, an approval/ from Ms. Eiain
shall be deemed to be an approval from me. -

The foregoing authorization shall remain ‘ full force Znd]eifect until mogified or

termingated in writing by me.

Thank yim vety much for yout cooperatipnjand ¢ whntion tp this ma

TEXHIBIT

3
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02/28/708 18:56 PAX Gooz

This Sutiioment xod Releaze Agreement (tha “Agroctivent™) is mumde s entered
hato a8 of the 27° duy Deceber 2007 by snd ooy Mo, Respueons Bain {eefered 19
broeln s Mpow® o Myow™) wAth ae addeem of 4770 Doxtor Street, NW Washington, D.C.
20007 on v onw band and M. Micdsed Jowsph Jeckson (M. Fuckson®) eod his porsonal
and bustngss welsted cifities (ndividually mllor collodtively vefeoed to hands v e
PFackoson Parties™) on tha other hand.

mmammmmmmmm

1ectipt yod puffidiency of witck is gﬁm
{oliows; ‘fmg}sao,ni -ta,ngi WS
0 50, @«W(w ﬁ"iﬁ' 8RO, 25
,k% f&dm mﬂomaucmmium
o ﬁ’;f@“" ﬂnmdﬁmlaﬁs&cﬁmufanyanm,

sgreernints whother vorbil or weltien thet yoo may have emered into wih e Juckson
Partics Froms thys beghodng oftime ot December 27, 2007 (ts “Papment ™).

2. Extepr as ofherwiss st focth beteln, In consldeation of the Peyment s
ofhes cousideration yrovided teveln, you on belull of youmdf, yow xspclive

predecsssoy
subsidiarics, ffifintes, membors, oifioes, diwctom, wpsks, attoeys, enplogess,

%mmmwhummmwmrmmmmm fmy anfl 81

pextners, pacenty, sobsidinges, «filidag, meobars, offficery, Jirectors, apety, abiomeys,
exmployees, sucers, Janeey and lcesens sud cach of thew s applicable of aud from ay
aryd all meanper oF astion e actions, suits, dobly, Habilives, deonsnds, sladmy, obligations,
costs, expenses, sums of wwey, controvervles, damagee, aoorund, reakondtgs, snd Bens
of overy kind or patore whatsoover, whether known of wnkmown, wspentsd or
wnspspectod which you still or mwy have, vwo w fold, wr whish ey s oy dme
heretofire had owned or beld againg the Jeokson Porties by reason of, acsing owt of or
T conpeon with any ratter whatsosver,

3. Refeostoo i hueby mnds 1o te Confidentiality Agrocenent aigasd by yon
Gated Fuoe 3, 2006 ("Confldeotinfly Agresmead™). Ymhmbymﬂﬁ'mﬂaﬁhmthe
toms and condifios of thi Confldantiality Agrentent itsohed berett loshidlog, but vot
Tmited 10, kevping matters related o Mr, Jankyoa, and the Payment andfor o roasons or
ciciacey of fhis Agueoent, stdetly confidentisl,

ot 4, Yﬁgmwmmmsdwmawxﬁmrmm
apsaingt mny vosta, olaimy, damapes, Jndpments, paralilas and expanses of
mmmwmmmmuwmﬁmmw
Daviy, Bain and Asvociafes, Inc, end B segpective vepresesdatives, paceats, affiiates,
mm%oﬁmmﬂwmmmmm

EXHIBIT
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02/28/08 18:17 FAX oo

8. Weivar of Rights Under Cafifomia Civll Code Scotion 1542, Yon
cuderstmd dnd kgres tiat the yaloese set forth wikrvs gholl extend fo any sod oIl chdims
selated to i taticrs deserdbed wbove, of overy tetuis oud kind viadsoever, whither
such claims ar known o vakaws, suspecied or msvspectsd, end wy end all ddghte
under Secion, 1542 of the Califormia Civil Codo ("Septingg 1543 within the scope o the
eleeso set fhrth shove wre cxpresdy waived, Yoo edmowiedge that you bave read
Section 1542, which povides wy follows:

A GENERAL RELPASE DOES NOT EXTIND TO CLAMME
WESCH THE CREDIZOR DOES NOT ENOW OR SUSPECT
TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF
EXBCUING THE RELEAFS, WRICH I KNOWN BY HM
OR, BER MUST BAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR
BER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR,

You alw mnderstud et Section 1542 gives you the 1ight not 1 release endsting
olsbms of whith v mre not vow swme of Ed do vot soypect W exdst, quless you
volnutatily choose to walve his dght. Bveo thovgh you s, uware of tis xight, you
neverthelnss hereby vohniatily wabve the xight described fn Sovtion 1542, and elect
wseromms adl 15k S clebos that vow wdst iy Savos, koW of exbeow, aising flom
s subot madhsr o Gha release: got forfly abave, sud expiessly waive any rights vuder wy
ather stahntes or eomuos Jesy priocipats of studlar effeot.

6. This Agremsdt contalny S crthr undemhinding betwoen mul snong the
pasties horeto snd supersedes amy wud o) prew vrvletstendings, agroements,
Sepresariations, covenats, warnmticy, wmd relexscs, express ar inplied, wiiten or o,
betweer euy of the perties conseming the subjret ntter of thea Agreement. No chaniges
or wodiffcations to 14 Agmeanmt or any new agreement shall be ads bebwoen te
parties Benoto maless expoessly ket forth i wiltlng. Nothing bercin sl be constroed o
Yo en afodssinn o ackuowledgmeat of Rakfity, ohligativn, mizconduct vr wngdoing &
sy kind onaztnrs whatswover, This Agroenwtit hus been enfered iyt fn the stale of New
Yok and the validity, infecpretation sod Jegal efinct vf this Apmeement shalll bs goversed
wmmwmmmvmwmwmmmmfmd
sotirey withbn the State of New Yod. AN clubny or dlrmaes which Xy wise lo melafiag
mmw%mwﬁw mmmmnfgmn,m'mor
proceading oty or npor Ageenwat B bowghr tis prevalliog
mmmﬁmwwmmmmm&mmmﬁ
Gaczerwith fn a2Efion tothe costs of such action, suit or procesdiop.

7. You sdoowiedge tmb () you hoow betn pepresammed (o Bad wp
opporivmity to bo wpwsened) by inkprude Yegad comeel of Yonr own chulee
tdwoughont all negotiations that preceded the txesution of thiy Agrevmoent and that you
have axecbed fhix Agresment with the conzent s o the advice of such
Teged cumpsed oo waived fie 2ight to do w; (b) you have cureliilly usd thorguybly resd fhis
Agrosmet s Its eutirety end Sty eoderstand ity ems and that fhs tevary heseof
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D2/e0/08 16317 FAX . @ood

—

mﬁamm@mmmmmdmmm@wmmmm
mmmmmmwmmummm ol epects,

3 E&mm%%@ms&w viidt, voldetle, baveld, or
tropcrative, vo rovision Agredmad,
msAgthbﬂmﬂnbmﬁtosmdd:ﬂbc :

and sssigns of the patics hereto apd cech of Get.
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MICHAEL JACKSON
April 24, 2008
Ms, Raymone K. Bain

4770 Doxter Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007

Dear Raymone:

¥ have never terminated your services nor did I null and void any of your °
Agreements,

1 know nothing about a releaso form, Y meither authorized or signed the
sarne,

Therefore, I am authorizing you to continue to communicate with

- Mr. Yakoob regarding the Sultan’s property in Las Vegas, aid to continue
your role as my General Manager and President/COO of The Michael
Jackson Company.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Michzael J. Jackson

S
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Raymone K. Bain

4770 Dexter Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20007
(Plaintiff)

and

Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc.
4770 Dexter Street, NW
Washfngton, D.C. 20007

(Plaintiff)

V. Civit Action No.:

Michael J. Jackson

100 N. Caroiwood Drive

Los Angeles, CA 90077-3515
(Defendant)

MJJ Productions, Inc.

562 Homewood Road.

Los Angeles, CA 90049-1906

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
(Defendant) )

COMPLAINT

Plaintiffs, Raymone K. Bain and Davis Bain & Associates (hereinafter collectively
referred to as “Plaintiffs”) complaint against Michael J. Jackson and MJJ Productions

(hereindfter referred to collectively as “Defendants”) as follows:

NATURE OF THE ACTION
1. This is an action for breach of contract, quantum meruit, and unjust

enrichment under the laws and the common law of the District of Columbia,

)
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THE PARTIES

Plaintiff, Raymone K. Bain, is a naturaf person and citizen of the District of
Columbia. Ms. Bain is CEO and Co-Founder of the public relations firm of
Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc., and President and COO of the Michael
Jackson Company, LLC. In addition fo International pop icon, Michael
Jackson, Ms. Bain has represented many high profile public figures in the
Sports, entertainment and political fields including, 10-time Grammy-Award
winning singer, songwriter, producer, and entertainment mogul, Kenneth
"Babyfacé” Edmonds; recording group Boyz Hl Men: Janet Jackson; “The
Kings of Comedy,” afk/a Steve Harvey, the late Bernie Mac, D.L. Hughley,
and Cedric “The Entertainer”; the Estate of the late Sammy Davis, Jr.;
Boxing legends “Marvelous™ Marvin Hagler and Thomas “Hit Man” Hearns;
top-ranked Intemational tennis star Serena Willlams; and former D.C, Mayor
and current Washington D.C. City Council Member, Marion S, Barry, Jr.
among many others.

Plaintiff, Davis, Bain & Associates, Inc., is g corporation organized under the
laws of the District of Columbia having a place of business at 4770 Dexter

Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20007.
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4.

Defendant, Michael J. Jackson, (hereinafter Mr. Jackson) is a singer,
songwriter, investor, collector, businessman, and international pop icon,
who has sold over 1 billion records worldwide. Upon information and belief,
Mr. Jackson, 'former!y residing in The Kingdom of Bahrain, Ireland, and Las
Vegas, Nevada, is a resident, citizen and domiciliary of the State of
California,

Upon information and belief, Defendant MJJ Productions, Inc. is g California
corporation at one time receiving mail, and having an addréss_of 4770

Dexter Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20007,

JURISDICTION
This Court has jurisdiction over the parties and this action pursuant to 28
U.S.C. 1332, the Long-Arm Statute of the District of Columbia, and by
contract. Venue is proper under 28 U.S.C. 1391.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS

On or about December 2003, Mr. Jackson hired Davis, Bain & Associates,
Inc., as his public relations firm and appointed Ms. Bain as his personal
spokesperson and publicist,

As his publicist, Ms. Bain performed public relations consultation services
for Mr. Jackson including planning, coordination, and supervision of
proactive media strategies; crisis management and damage control;
preparation and distribution of press releases; and preparation of

promotional materials, supervision and coordination of media appearances,

-3-
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interviews and press conferences, special projects and personal
appearances. As his spokesperson, Plaintiff became Defendant's official
voice for all public matters, including his child molestation trial which began
in January 2005, and lasted for approximately six months. Ms. Bain
continued her duties as spokesperson and publicist after Mr. Jackson's

acquittal.

On or about May 30, 2008, Mr. Jackson expanded Ms. Bain's role entering

into a written agreement (hereinafter “the Personal Services Agreement’)
directing Ms\_. Bain to incorporate a new company for Mr. Jackson, namely,
The Michael Jackson Company, Inc., (hereinafter ‘MJC", which later
became The Michael .Jackson Company, LLC), and appointing Ms. Bain
President/COO of the MJC and outlining her respective responsibilities. A
true and correct copy of the Personal Services Agreement is attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

Mr. Jackson signed a second document (hereinafter “the General Manager
Agreement”) appointing Ms. Bain as his personal General Manager. A true
and correct copy of the General Manager Agreement is attached hereto as
Exhibit B. |
According to the Personal Services Agreement, Ms, Bain is to receive a
10% fee of any Agreements entered Into by Mr. Jackson or the MJC,

generated by, or due to the direct efforts of Ms. Bain, and/or Ms. Bain's

con‘gacts.
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13.
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15.
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Throughout the term of the Personal Services Agreement, Ms. Bain has
performed her duties as COO faithfully and difigently.

At the time of entering info her expanded role with Mr. Jackson under the
Personal Services Agreement, Ms. Baln was not aware of the extent,
magnitude and severity of the legal, financial and other pressing issues
faced by Mr. Jackson which, if not handled immediately and properly, would
have caused Mr. Jackson substantial harm.

As Mr. Jackson had no manager to coordinate his creative ventures, Ms..
Bain, at Mr. Jackson's direction, immediately contacted prospective
managers, who were capable of servicing an entertainer of Mr. Jackson's
magnitude, and began scheduling meetings with said individuals, beginning
in November, 2006, in freland. In addition, Ms. Bain scheduled meetings,
aiso held in freland, between Mr. Jackson and recording artists, producers
and songwriters.

Ms. Bain recruited, introduced to Mr. Jackson for his approval, and hired on
Mr. Jackson's behalf, an accounting team and well respected and
experienced legal counsel including: former U.S. Attomey General
Benjamin Civiletti, Esq. and Gregory Cross, Esg. of Venable LLP; L. Londell
McMilian, first of the McMillan Firm, then of the law firm of Dewey & LeBouf,
LLP; and Peter Lopez, Esq., of Kleinburg, Lopez, Lange, Cuddy and Edel,
LLP. |

Ms. Bain instructed the initiation of and supervised Mr. Jackson's

accounting team in an audit of Mr. Jackson's personal and professional

-5
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17.

18.

19.

20.

finances and receivables to fully inform Mr. Jackson of his financial
condition.

Ms. Bain averted imminent foreclosure of several of Mr. Jackson's
properties in 2006 and 2007 by arrangfng emergency refinancings. She
also supervised the management and payment of Mr. Jackson's day to day,
weekly and monthly bills, and supervised the transition of Mr. Jackson's and
his children’s relocations from France to Ireland, and encouraged and
supervised his move from Ireland back to the United States, specifically to
Las Vegas, Nevada on December 25, 2006

Ms. Bain arranged housing, abroad and in the United States, and oversaw
Mr. Jackson's day to day living requirements Including, but not limited to:
insurances, personal requirements and expenses, fravel, security and
personal staffs, and payments to employees at Neverland Valley Ranch
(Mr. Jackson's former residence) and Hayvenhurst (the Jackson family
residence).

Ms. Bain identified and hired a new personnel company to take over

responsibilities of the previous payrolf company, which had abruptly

" resigned, in order to continue o pay employees of Hayvenhurst, Neverland

Valley Ranch, and other employees of Mr. Jackson.
Mr. Jackson appointed Ms. Bain as his agent to review and approve music
usage requests from Wamer/Chappell Music, Inc., relating to the MIJAC

music catalog. A true and correct copy of Ms. Bain's agency appointment
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is attached hereto as Exhibit C. These requests generated over ten million
of dollars ($10,000,000) of annual income.

Ms. Bain directed and supervised a team of accountants who intervened on
Mr, Jackson's behalf with the California Department of Labor to address
complaints filed by Neverland Valley Ranch employees. Ms. Bain also
supervised an accounting team that represented Mr. Jackson in numerous
audits originated by the California Depariment of Labor.

Ms. Bain approved and supervised the payment of disbursements including
those to security personnel, employees, consultants, creditors, vendors,
attorneys, accountants, dancers, choreographers, travel agencies, personal
physicians, and all others requiring payments,

Ms. Bain supervised Mr. Jackson’s accountants in the preparation, filing and
payment of Mr. Jackson's taxes, both personal and property.

Ms. Bain supervised and coordinated the activities of six law firms which
represented Mr. Jackson, and managed the litigation of cases on Mr.
Jackson's behalf, (including settiements), which, if not handled properly,
could have caused Mr. Jackson to forfeit his share of the SONY/ATV music
catalog (which includes the Beatles Catalog).

Ms. Bain was appointed by Mr. Jackson as a trustee of MJ Publishing Trust,
and as a member of the SONY/ATV Board of Directors, SONY Music
Corporation, to represent Mr. Jackson's best interests.

Upon Mr. Jackson's return to the United States in December 2006, Ms. Bain

conceived of and encouraged Mr. Jackson to participate in and sanction the

ST
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27,

28.

29,

30.

commemoration of the 25 anniversary of the release of Mr. Jackson's
historic Thrilfer album. Ms. Bain worked closely with SONY Music and
Legacy Records In the planning, marketing, and promotion of the project,
and to structure a deal for a CD and related entertainment products
(hereinafter the “Thriller deal”). Concurrently, Ms. Bain commenced a
dialogue with respected award-winning producer, Ken Erlich, regarding Mr.
Jackson's participation at the 2008 Grammy Awards, and related activities,
Upon information and belief, Mr. Jackson was compensated for the Thrifler
deal on or about December 6, 2007, (unbeknownst to Bain until mid
February 2008), and the 25% anniversary CD was releas.ed on or about
January 12, 2008.

Upon infonnati_on and belief, over 38 million copies of the commemorative
Thriiler CD have been soid.

Beginning in January 2007, Ms. Bain initiated what became year long
negotiations with Anchutz Entertainment Group, Inc. (hereinafter AEG)
regarding a comprehensive entertainment deatl for Mr. Jackson, which also
included, at the time, development of the Neverland Valley Ranch, and
recording and film projects. The entertainment deal also included several
live performances by Mr. Jackson at the 02 Arena in London, England.

On several occasions, Ms. Bain met with AEG representati\}es including
Messrs. Randy Philips, Tim Lewinski, Paul Gongaware, and John Meglin.
Mr. Jackson was present at the majon'ty of those meetings. In addition, Ms.

Bain met with representatives from AEG's film division regarding Mr.

-8-
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31.

32.

33.

Jackson'’s interest in producing films including film projects directed to
Pharach Tutankhamun “King Tut”, Thriller and CGl Animation.

Ms. Bain recruited, organized, served on, and convened a six-member
Financlal Advisory Board for Mr. Jackson, and the MJC, comprised of legal,

financial and business advisors to assist Mr. Jackson regarding refinancing

‘the loan that Mr. Jackson had previously taken out against the SONY/ATV

music catalog.

Due {o the complex nature of fhe refinancing, and its many wide-ranging
implications, the Financlal Advisory Board conferred with Mr. Jackson
regularly from about April 2007 to December 2007. Ms. Bain actively
participated as an integral member of the Financial Advisory Board. She
scheduled and coordinated conference calls and meetings, and guaranteed
Mr. Jackson's participation therein.

The loan on the SONY/ATV music catalog was refinanced in three phases.
All phases were completed on or about December 31, 2007. The
refinancing provided Mr. Jackson, personally, over twenty-five million dollars
($25,000,000) in cash.. An additional sixteen million plus dollars
($16,000,000) was allocated to Mr. Jackson fo pay off various debts,
including his accounts payables (vendors, travel agents, atiormneys,
accountants, consuitants and other creditors); and, monies to pay agreed

upon legal settlements.



34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.
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Upon completion of the loan refinancing, Mr. Jackson compensated every

member of the Financial Advisory Board except Ms. Bain and the only other

female member.

During the final days of the loan's refinancing, Mr. Jackson's

. communications with Ms. Bain, who up to that point spoke to Mr. Jackson

several times a day, diminished to sporadic. At that time, Mr. Jackson went
as far as to discontinue communications with his accountants, and
authorized all monies disbursed from the SONY/ATV loan refinancing to be
transferred into a law firm's escrow account, rather than to his accountants
for disbursement of payments.

Despite this, Ms. Bain continued to perform her duties to the best of her
ability pursuant to the terms of the Personal Services Agreement.

After the refinancing was complete, Mr. Jackson rebuffed all aftempts by
Ms. Bain fo discuss her fee payments and other business matters. -

Upon information and belief, several months after Ms. Bain last spoke with
Mr. Jackson, Mr. Jackson, either individually or on behalf of MJJ
Productions, inc., signed an entertainment agreement with AEG.

On March 5, 2009, Mr. Jackson held a press conference in London,
England to announce that he had signed an agreement with AEG, whereby
he will perform a series of concerts in London, England beginning July 8,
2009, at the O2 arena. Media reports quote Randy Phillips of AEG as
stating that the AEG deal is worth as much as four-hundred million dollars

($400,000,000) in revenue to Mr. Jackson. It is now widely known that

-10 -
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40.

tickets have sold out for fifty (50) Jackson concert dates, and that these
series of concerts are scheduled from July 2009 through February 2010.

Ms. Bain's attempts to resoive the respective contractual matters involving
Ms. Bain, consultants of the MJC, including the accountants and respective

vendors, either directly, through attorneys, andfor surrogates, have failed.

-11 -
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41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47,

48.

49,

COUNT I: BREACH OF CONTRACT
PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Plaintiffs hereby reallege each of the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-
41.

The acts of Mr. Jackson described herein constitute breach of contract
under the laws and common law of the District of Columbia,

Ms. Bain and Mr. Jackson entered into a written contract, the Personal
Services Agreement, wherein thelr mutual consent to the terms is
manifested by their respective signatures.

In consideration for the mutual promises contained in the Personal Services
Agreement, Mr. Jackson agreed to pay Ms. Bain a fee of 10% of any
agreements entered into by Mr. Jackson that are generated by or due to the
efforts of Ms. Bain and/or Ms. Bain's contacts.

Ms. Bain initiated and supervised the refinancing of the loan on the
SONY/ATV music catalog.

Mr. Jackson received at least twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in
cash proceeds from the loan refinancing due to Ms. Bain's efforts.

Ms. Bain initiated and negotiated the 25" Anniversary  Thriller
commemorative deal.

Upon information and belief, Mr. Jackson has been and continues to receive
compensation for the 251 Anniversary Thriller commemorative deal.

Ms. Bain initiated and participated in extensive negotiations with AEG

regarding a comprehensive entertainment deal, including concerts.

“12 -
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50.

51.

82,

63.

Upon information and belief, Mr, Jackson and/or MJJ Productions executed
an entertainment agreement with AEG. .

Upon information and belief, Mr. Jackson has received compensation for the
AEG agreement.

Mr. Jackson has breached the Personal Services Agreement by refusing to
pay the 10% fee to Ms. Bain for: (i) the 25" Anniversary Thriller
commemorative deal, (ii) the personal proceeds from the refinancing of the
loan on the SONY/ATV music catalog, and (jii) the AEG agreement.

Ms. Bain has been directly and actually damaged by Mr. Jackson’s conduct
in this regard and will continue to be harmed both financially, and in other
ways as a result of Mr. Jackson’s conduct, in an amount to be proven at

frial, but not less than $44,000,000.

WHEREFORE, Ms. Bain requests that this Court enter its judgment awarding

damages to Ms. Baln in an amount {o be proven at trial, but in any event not less

than $44,000,000 plus attorney’s fees and costs, and all other and further relief as

. may be just and appropriate under the circumstances.

COUNT Ii: BREACH OF IMPLIED IN FACT CONTRACT/QUANTUM MERUIT

54.

55.

56.

Plaintiffs hereby reallege each of the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-
53.

Pleading in the altemative, Plaintiffs provided valuable services to Mr.
Jackson with the expectation of being compensated for such services.

Mr. Jackson accepted such services, which had value to Mr. Jackson.

-13-
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57.

58.

Mr, Jackson was aware that Plaintiffs expected to be compensated for the
services that were provided to Mr. Jackson.

Mr. Jackson is obligated to provide reasonable compensation for the

services provided fo him by Plaintiffs.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Court enter its judgment awarding

damages to Bain in an amount to be proven at trial, but In any event not less than

$44,000,000 plus attorney's fees and costs, and all other and further refief, both

legal and equitable, as may be just and appropriate under the circumstances.

59.

60.

61.

62.
63.

COUNT ill: UNJUST ENRICHMENT

Plaintiffs hereby reallege each of the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-
58.

Pleading in the further alternative, Plaintiffs conferred a benefit on Mr.
Jackson by providing services for Mr., Jackson.

Mr. Jackson accepted such services and derived substantial benefits from
those services.

Mr. Jackson failed to compensate Plaintiffs for services rendered.

The benefit referenced above flowed to Mr. Jackson and, under the

circumstances; it would be inequitable for Mr. Jackson to retain the benefit.

-1l
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WHEREFORE Plaintifis request that this Court enter its judgment awarding
damages to Plaintiffs in an amount to be proven at trial, but in any event not less
than $44,000,000 plus attorney's fees and costs and all other and further relief,
both legal and equitabie, as may be just and appropriate under the circumstances.
JURY DEMAND
Pursuant to Rule 38(b), Fed. R. Civ. P., and the Seventh Amendment to the

United_ States Constitution, the Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury.

Respectfully submitted by

CAHN & SAMUELS, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: N\OLM\ 5 J &C@Cf

Bar No, 43620
Maurice U, Cahn, Esq.
DC Bar No., 382559

. William E. Bradley, Esq.
DC Bar No. 463695
George A. Metzenthin, Esg.
DC Bar No. 458415
1100 17" St., N.W., Ste. 401
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-8777 Phone
(202) 331-3838 FAX

Of Counsel ‘

Law Offices of Rosalind Ray, PLLC
Rosalind Ray, Esq.

6856 Eastern Ave, Suite 208 and 308
Washington, D.C. 20012

-15-



Case 1.09-cv-008£6-dH vocument 1 Flea Ub/Uo/2uuy age 10 Or £9

VERIFICATION OF COMPLAINT
|, Raymone K. Bain, declare that:

1. 1 am a named plaintiff in this civil action.

2. | have read the foregoing Complaint and am familiar with the allegations and statements
contained therein.

3. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, founded after reasonable inquiry,
the allegations in the Complaint are well grounded in fact, aré warranted by existing law
or good faith argument for extension, modification, or establishment of new law.

4. The foregoing Complaint is not being filed for any improper purpose

5. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of

America that the foregoing is true and correct.
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Davis, Bain and Associates, Inc,
4770 Dexter Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 337-5595; Fax: (202) 337-6563
Esnai} Address: RBaip 284608 aol.com

Meay 30, 2006

1, Michael Jackson, as Founder/Chief Executive Officer of The Michael
Jackson Company, do hereby authorize Raymons K. Bain to incorporac
my new comparty, The Michae! Jacksop Company, and 1o tradomark
the new logo which will be associated with my new company, and
ovessee all business associated with establishing said company.

In hereby anthorizmng Raymone K. Bain to perform the above said services,

T appoint her as Prosident/COQ of said corporation. Ms. Bain shall use

her best efforts in performing said services which arc outlined as follows and
all other business melated to The Michael Jackson Corapany, and

shall report directly to me with regards to any and all of my personal and
professional business matters, which includes, but shall not be Jimited to:

*Accounting '
a.) retaining auditors, including music suditors
b.) retaining new accounting toams
*Lepal Represeptation
a) retaining representation regarding Sony music/catalog
b)) retaining personal legal counsel
sInvestors/Board of Directors for The Michael Jackson Company
a.) Schedule meeting w/ proposed Tnvestors/Board of Directors
betwesn June 16™-June 30, 2006
*Wehsite
a.) autho-ization to creatc 4 website In the best interest
of M. Jackson
*Appointment 7ad supervision of staff for The Michad Jackion

Company
*Real property
a) oversteing purchases and refinancing
- *Buginess Opportunities:
a) pursuing new business opportunities on behalf of Michael
Jackson and the Michael Javkson Company. As com; yensation,
Bain shall receive 10% Finder’s fee of any Agreement(s) entered
into Iy Michael Jackson, or the Michagl Jackson Coripany,
generated by, or dug to the divect efforts of Bain and/>r Bain’s
contnets. ' '
*Term: Thre: (3) years.
* Jyrisdiction: Washington, D.C.
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Page two

As President/CO0 of The Michael Jackson Company, this
appointment authorizes Ms. Bain to have full access to all
information regarding metters relating to Mr. Jackson and
M Productions. Ms. Bain shall act as Mr. Jackson’s advisor
and linison to all accountants, attormeys, current and former
business managers, auditors, and other professionals who
ars cutrently providing, or bave provided advice and
cervices to Mr. Jackson in the past. Any decisions and
ctivities regarding MIJ Proffuctions shall be reported to

s, Bain for direct approvaliby Mr. Jackson.

t\is understood and agreed t Ms, Bain shall pot sign any
documents on hithalf of, or ehtdy into any agreements
drt pehalf of M on, withot his express written approval.
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Davis, Bain and Assoclates, Inc.
4770 Dexter Street, N.W.
Pashingion, 0.C. 20007
(202) 337-5595; Fax: (202) 3376563
Emall Address: RBaln28460@nol.comn

May 30, 2006

], Michael Jackson, do hereby appoifit Reymone K. Bait as

General Maneger, oderseeing my peysopal and buginess

L f¥nirs, as dirccted by me. Within my 0 ganization, Ms. Bain

hall have ful’ accasq to informationregyrding matters refating

i me and my compafiies. As a trusted affvisor, Ms. Bain shall

a as my liaiton, and on my behalf,jto af accountants, business
anagers, advisots, #forneys, currept ang fotmer business managers,

itors, and other prbfessionals, orfindividuals, who are currently

brdwiding, or have ptvided serviced to mé, and my companies,

huthorizjtion sujerceded\and cdncels sty and all other
izations approved by me) whigh could\be deemed a conflict
et forth 1 thip Letter of Authorization.

WTTNES
‘ NP

/ b-1-0%

‘UW.“..—_—-—""'"




MAAODG LWTTUV TV UTU L EAVNAAAEN TR | E R I LA W SR VLW R WLV S WAV L) 1 OEG [T WL Ry S |

- Exhibit C




wase 1.uy-cv-uusLo-JdH pocument it mifeq Uoruoy Zuvuy irage 3 o1 24

Mr. MICHAEL JACKSON
dfafa MIJAC MUSIC & MIRAN PUBLISHING C ORP. (BMI)
c/o Raymone K. Bain
Davis, Bain and Associates, Inc.
4770 Dexter Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007

Dated: As of Juae 1, 2006

‘Warner/Chappell Music, Inc.
10585 Santa Monjca Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90025

Atto: Edward P. Pierson
Execntive Vice Frosident,
Legal & Business Affairs &
Gieneral Counsel

Referencs is hereby roade to the varions agresments between you and me (the
“Agreements”). This is to advise that 1 have appointed Raymone K. Bain, effective ag of the ate
hereof, as my agsnt for purposes of approving those uses of compotitions subject {0 such
Agtesments, which require my approval. For the dvoidance of doplit, au approvalf from Ms. Eiain
shall be deemed to be an approval from me. .

!

full force gndleifect until mogizied or

The forezoing authorization shall remain
terminated in writing by me.

Thank you vexy much for your cooperatipn pnd agtfntion th this matteg,
Ve
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
RAYMONE K. BAIN, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
¥, Civil Action No.: 09-00826(JR}
MICHALL J. JACKSON, et ol
Defendanis.

/

AFFIDAVIT OF BILLEN MULCRONE SCHUETZNER

I. I, Elien Mulcrone Schuetzoer, am a forensic document examiner, and am board certified
by the American Board of Forensic Document Examiners, Inc. My ewrricidum vitae is
attached as Exhibit A 1o this affidavit.

2, Lam over the age of 18, under na legal disability, and make this affidavit per niy own
personal knowledee.

3 Because of my education, training, knowledge, and experience, 1 possess knowledge of a
specialized nature in the area of forensic document examination,

4, I have been qualified as an expert in state and federal courts of law on previous occasions
i the field of Torensic document examination.

3. Thave reviewed the signature proffered as Michael 1. Jackson’s signature op the Payment
and Release Agreement attached to Defendants” Motion to Dismiss in the above-
caplioned case. That document is also attached to my affidavit as Exhibit 3.

6. 1 have also reviewed Michaef J. Jackson signatures on the following documents:

a. Copy of an authorization, dated 2/3/04
b. Copy of a signature page bearing the fax date 2/24/04
c. Copy of a letter dated 5/30/06

d. Copy of an appointment letter, dated 5/30/06

EXHIBIT

P\
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o

.. Copy of an Agreement, dated 6/1/06

f. Copy of an Agreement, dated 6/1/06

2. Copy of 2 signature page of an Authorization, dated 6/1/06

h. Copies of two (2) Good Faith Estimates, each fax dated 6/12/06
L Original signature page of a letter dated 7/5/06

1. Copy of a letter to Judge Castcll, dated 7/17/06

k. Caopies of three (3) signature pages, each dated 7/24/06

I. Cony of a signature page, dated 8/9/06

m. Copies of seven (7) letters , each dated 8/10/06

n. Copy of a cease and desist Jetter, dated 8/16/06

o

. Copy of a Form 2848, dated 9/12/06

. Copics of three (3) loan forms, each dated 9/15/06

g

. Copy of 2 Power of Attorney-Special, dated 10/06

L2

[

. Copy of a declaration page, dated 01/07

. Copies of seven (7) The Talon Group Addendum to HUD-1 Settfement Statement
forms, Settlement date 06/07

T

-

Copy of a Borrower Signature Authorization, dated 6/4/07

o

. Copy of a Borrowers” Certification and Authorization, dated 6/4/07

T

v. Copy of a Notice To The Home Loan Applicant Credit Score Information Disclogure
dated 6/4/07

w. Copy of a Disclosure Notices form, dated 6/4/07

x. Copy of an Bqual Credit Opportunity Act form, dated 6/4/07
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y. Copy of The Housing Financial Discrimination Act of 1977 Fair Lendi iig Notice
form, dated 6/4/07

2. Copy of a Preliminary LEstimate, dated 6/13/07

aa. Copy of a Form W-9, daied 6/14/07 |

bb. Copy of an Acknowledgemen, dated 6/14/07

ce. Copy of a Borrower Affidavit of Full Disclosure form. dated 6/14/07
dd. Copies of seven (7) Verification fovms, each bearing fax date 6/15/07
ee. Copy of a Verification form, bearing fax dated 6/16/07

fT. Copy of an approval, dated 97/14/07

gg. Copy of an Acknowledgement and Agreement, dated 9/14/07

h

—

1. Copy of a signature page, dated 10/07

ii. Copy of a signatuze page, fax date 10/3/07

ii- Copy of a signature page, dated 10/29/07

kk. Copy of a signature page of an Amendment, dated 10/29/07

1. Copy of an Acknowledgement and Acceptance page, fax date 11/20/07
mm. Copy of a signature page, undated

nn. Original Agreement signature page, undated

00. Copy of a signature page of an Agreement, undated

pp. Copy of an Affidavit In Support of Defendants’ First Amended Original Answer,
undated :

q9. Copy of a Compliance Agreement, undated

These documents are attached as Exhibit C to my affidavit.
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7. Having reviewed these authentic signatures, and (he proffered signature on the Payment
and Release Agresment, I can say within a reasonable degree of scientific certainty that
there are indications that the signature on the proffered Payment and Release Apgreement
may not have been prepared by the person who prepared the known Michael I. Jackson
signatures,

8. T have reached this conclusion because T have found differences between tie questioned
and known signatures in some of the handwriting habits, such as in the size of the fop
loop intbe lower case “c” in “Michael, e retraced form of the overcurve in the 1", the
angular moverment on the right side of the ascender in the ending stroke of the “I”, the
height of the bottom of the asconder loop of the “U”, the use of the looped “c” in Jackson,
the form of the “k”, possible pen lift or hesitation in the right side of the overcurve after
the “k”, possible pen lift in the connecting stroke to the overcurve before the ending
stroke, design of the questioned signature, baseline habif, and the Hmitations in the
examinetions due 1o the quality of the reproduection of the questioned signature,

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

R 7 P
“Ellen Mulrone Schuseizaner ¢

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF '

+)
Swortn to and subsctibed before me this _%{_“ day of _' jQ0 il 20]9, by Ellen Mulrone
Schuetzner. who is personally known to me or who pmd?e M}v;ﬁ{&s identification,
. '“@Q»(é-@,gg_,:z/c,fmw
Notary Pablic . o]
My cornmission expires: (4 / A9 / [ v
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMEIA
Raymone K. Bailn, et al.,
Blaintiffs,
v, ; Civil Action No. 09-0826 (JR)
MICHAEL J. JACKSCN, et al., .
Defendants.
ORDER
For the reasons stated in the accompanying memorandum,
defendants’ motion to dismiss, which has been construed as a
motion for summary judgment (#24] 1s granted.

It is SO ORDERED.

JAMES ROBERTSON
United 3States District Judge

EXHIBIT

-
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Raymone K. Bain, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
V. ; Civil Action No. 09-0826 (JR)
MICHAEL J. JACKSON, et al., ‘
Defendants.
MEMORANDUM
Prior to Michael Jackson’s death in June 2009,
Raymone K., Bain brought this case against him and his production
company, MJJ Productions, Inc., asserting claims for breach of
contract, guantum meruit, and unjust enrichment. Bain became
Jackson’s publicist in December 2003, but the suit arises out of
the expanded role Bain took in Jackson's affairs beginning in the
middle of 2006. On May 30, 2006, Jackson signed a Personal
Services Agreement (“PSA”}, drafted by Bain, that entitled BRain

to a ten percent finder’'s fee for any agreement Jackson entered

that she or her associates generated. [#3-1]. Around this time,
Jackson also hired Bain as his personal General Manager, [#3-21,
and as his agent to review and approve music usage reguests, [#3-
31.

Bain alleges that she initiated negotiations for
several projects on Jackson’s behalf in early 2007, including:
(1) a project with SONY Music to promote the 25 anniversary of

Jackson’s Thriller album release (“Thriller deal”); (2) Jackson’s
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participation at the 2008 Grammy Awards ceremony; (3) a project
with the Anschutz Entertainment Group, Inc. for development of
the Neverland Valley Ranch, recording and film projects, and live
performances at the 02 Arena in London (“AEG project”}; and
(4) Jackson’s refinancing of his loan against the SONY/ATV music
catalog (“SONY/ATV refinancing”}.' Shortly after the
refinancing, but before the other projects were finalized,
Jackson abruptly cut ties with Bain, without payving the ten
percent finder’sz fee on any of Bain’s projects. Because Jackson
nltimately cementad the agreements and earned money on them in
2008, Bain believes she is now entitled to a ten percent finder’s
fee for each deal pursuant to the PSA. She seeks $44 million in
damages, plus attorney’s fees and costs. [#3]

On June 18, 2008, the Jackson parties moved to dismiss
Bain’s claims, arguing that Bain’s suit was barred by a release
she signed on December 27, 2007 that discharged the Jackson
parties from any future claims and payments. [#24]. Jackson
died eight days later, on June 26, 2009. I stayed further
proceedings pending the appointment of an executor for Jackson’s
estate. I also notified the parties that the motion to dismiss

would be treated as a motion for summary judgment and invited

' Rain also attempts te take credit for another deal -
one involving use of Jackson’s music in a Vitamin Water
advertisement aired during the Superbowl [#49] - but I have
denied her motion to amend her complaint. [#50]

- 2 -
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them to submit all additional material pertinent to the motion.
[#31]. I dissolved the stay on November 20, 2009. The parties
then filed supplemental briefing and affidavit testimony
regarding the release and addressing Bain’s new allegation that
the release was fraudulently obtained. [#48, #54, #59, #s60,
#61).

The Jackson parties replied with their own new
(alternative) argument - that the binding arbitration clause in
the Release requires dismissal or a stay in this case. Under New
York law, the contractual right to arbitrate may be waived, when
the requesting party “engaged in litigation to such an extent as
to manifest[] a preference clearly inconsistent with [its] later
claim that the parties were obligated to settle their differences
by arbitration and thereby elected to litigate rather than

arbitrate.” See, e.g., Les Constructions Beauce—-Atlas, Inc. v

Toced Bldg. Corp, of New York, Inc., 294 A.D.2d 409, 410 (N.Y.

App. Div. 2002) (internal quotations omitted). To avoid waiver,
a party must raise its desire to arbitrate promptly and nust
decline to avail itself of pre-trial discovery and other attempts
to litigate on the merits. Id.

The Jackson parties’ first filing did not raise the
arbitration issue. Rather, they elected to address the merits of
Bain's claim, and did not invoke their right to arbitration -

presumably realizing that the case would not be resclved quickly
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on the merits -~ until filing a reply brief on the motion to
dismiss on July 10, 2009. {[#29%, at 4-6]. I find that the
Jackson parties’ initial filings invcocked the judicial process to
such an extent that their right to arbitrate has been waived.

Therefore, T must determine whether the Release covers
the fees Bain now demands, and, if it does, whether the Jackson
parties had a duty to discleose the status of those deals at the
time Bain signed the release.?

The Release, which the parties agree is governed by New
York law, states that Jackson “shall render a payment made
pavable to you in the amount of [5488,820.05) as full and final
satisfaction ¢f any all [sic] monies, known c¢r unknown, to be
owed to you by the Jackson Parties with respect to any and all
agreements whether verbal or written that you may have entered
inte with the Jackson Parties from the beginning of time until
December 27, 2007.7 [#27-2 at 207].

Bain argues that this language does not preclude her
froem seeking a findexr’s fees pursuant to the PSA, because she
intended the Release to cover only specific, past-due cash
disbursements, lcans, credit card bkills, and consultant fees, in

the amount of $488,820.05. As evidence of her intent, she cites

? The “tender back doctrine” is not applicable here,
where Bain is indisputably entitled tc the payment she retained,
and where that amount would be c¢redited to the defendants if Bain
were to succeed in her claim. See Geoldfarb v. Wright, 40 N.Y.S$5.2d
705, 707-709 (N.Y. App. Div. 1943).

- 4 -
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her hand-written edits to the Release, itemlizing the payments she
intended to release, [#27-2 at 20], and she explains that
Jackson’s attorney, Frank Salzano, represented, in his 12/03/07
email, that the Release was necessary “to clean all past debts
and liabilities of Mr. Jackson,” [#€e0-2].

Under New York law, the rule 1s that “a valid release
which 1s clear and unambiguous on its face and which is knowingly
and voluntarily entered into will be enforced as a private
agreement between the parties,” even if one of the parties claims

he intended a narrower release. See, e.dg., Chaudhry v. Garvale,

262 A.D.2d 518, 519 (N.Y.A.D, 2 Dept, 18%99). Because I find no
ambiguity in the language of Bain’s Release, I may appiy it
without considering Bain’s testimony about her

intent. Consolidated Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utilities, 332

F.Supp.2d 63%, 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2004). The Release unambiguously

covers “all monies, known or unkncown,” owed under “any and all

agreements whether written or verkal.” (emphasis added) That
release language covers Bain’s claims about the Thriller deal,
the Grammy ceremony, the AEG project, and the SONY/ATV
refinancing, no matter what stage they were in when the release
was signed.

But Bain goes on to argue that, even if the Release

does cover her claims, 1t 1s void because she was fraudulently
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induced teo sign it, or, alternatively, because she was mistaken
as to is effect,

To establish fraud-in-the-inducement under New York
law, Bain must prove that the Jackson parties (1) made a material
representation or omission which was false and known to be false
(2) for the purpose of inducing her to rely on it, and (3) that
Bain reasonably relied upon it in entering the agreement (4) to

her detriment. See, e.g., Lama Holding Co. v, Smith Barney,

Inc., 88 N.Y.2d 413, 421 (N.Y. 1996). Where the claim is that
the defendant fraudulently concealed a material fact to procure
the agreement, the plaintiff must show that the defendant had a

duty to disclose the concealed information. See, $Sitar v, Sitar,

61 A.D.3d 739, 741 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009). Absent a fiduciary
relationship between the parties, a duty to disclose arises only
where one party possesses superior knowledge of essential facts
that makes a transaction inherentiy unfair — if those facts are
not disclosed, those facts are not readiiy available to the other
party, and the first party knows that the second party is acting

on the basis of mistaken knowledge. UniCredito ITtaliano SPA v,

JPMorgan Chase Bank, 288 F.Supp.2d 485, 497 (S.D.N.Y¥Y. 2003).

Bain’s own ccmplaint demonstrates why the Jackson
parties had no duty of disclosure. It paints a picture of Bain
as a savvy business woman who founded her own public relations

firm, has represented “many high profile public figures in the
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sports, entertainment and political fields,” was responsible for
essentially all of Jackson's affairs for a pericd of time,’ and
in fact “spoke to [him] several times a day” during that time.
#3 at 99 2,7-11, 18-41). For the deals at issue here, Bain
alleges more than minor involvement; she claims that she plavyed
an integral and substantial role in negotiating all <f them. Id.
Bain clearly knew that various deals were in the works - in fact,
she admits to initiating them and participating in on-going
discussions about them - and she does not explain why, given her
relationships with the parties inveglved, she could not readily
have discovered the status of the agreements before signing the
Release. Thus, the Jackson parties had no duty to disclose the
status of the prcjects on which Bain bases her claims, nor, if

there were any omissions, was it reascnable for Bain to rely on

3 Bain appears to take credit for saving Jackson from
financial and legal ruin. If her recitation of the services she
performed for Jackson is to be believed, she must have been more
knowledgeable about Jackson’s business than he was. She claims
that, among other things, she was responsible for hiring a
creative manager for Jackson (4 20); she hired a legal and
accounting team (Y 21}; she facilitated an audit of Jackson’s
finances (9 22); she averted imminent foreclosures cof his
properties (¥ 23); she arranged Jackson’s day-to-~day housing and
living requirements (9 24); she hired a new personnel company to
pay Jackson’s employees {1 25); she approved music usage requests
that generated over ten miilion dollars in annual income for
Jackson (% 26); she supervised a team of accountants to address
complaints lodged with the Califcornia Department of Labor (1 27):
and she was responsible for paying Jackson’'s creditors and other
bills (4 28).
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them.? See Banque Franco-Hellenique de Commerce Intern. et

Maritime, S.A. v. Christophides, 106 F.3d 22, 27 (2d Cir. 1997)

{the defrauded person need not exercise due diligence, but
reliance is nct justifiable where the defrauded party exercised
minimal diligence despite being “placed on guard or practically
faced with the facts”).

For the same reasons, Bain’s argument that the Release
is voidable under the doctrine of mistake must be rejected. It
is illogical to believe that the Jackson parties knew or should
have known that Bain was unaware of the deals - a showing that is

required toc prove unilateral mistake. See, e.q., Xraft Foods,

Tnc., v. All These Brand Names, Inc., 213 F.Supp.2d 326, 330

(S.D.N.Y. 2002).

Bain’s eguitable theories of recovery - quantum meruit
and unjust enrichment - also fail. As to Jackson’s estate, Bain
concedes that the PSA is a valid contract, which precludes relief

under those thecries. See, e.d4., Bloomgarden v. Cover, 47% F.2d

201, 210 (D.D.C. 1973). As to MJJ Productions, Bain provides no
support for her contention that her efforts conferred a benefit
on MJJ Productions that it unjustly retained, nor does she

describe circumstances that would have reasonably notified MJJ

¢ Because I find the Jackscn parties had no duty to
disclose the status of the deals, Bain’s request, pursuant to
Rule 56 (f), for discovery on this topic and other irrelevant
issues is denied.
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Productions of her expectation that she would be paid. In fact,
Bain provides wvirtually no explanation of what or who MJJ
Productions is; or how it is related to this suit; or whether she
even interacted with it during her negotiations. Such a claim
without any support or reasonable likelihood of finding support
through discovery cannot withstand summary judgment.

An appropriate order accompanies this memorandum.

JAMES ROBERTSON
United States District Judge
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Raymone K. Bain, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v. Civ. No. 09-CV-00826 (RCL)

Michael J. Jackson, et. al., )
)
Defendants, )
)

ORDER
Pending before the Court fs Plaintiff's Motion to Enlarge Time to File Notice of Appeal
with respect to the Court’s Memorandum and Order Granting Summaly Judgment of May 7,
2010 (the "Motion"). Upon careful consideration of the patties” motions and briefs, as well as
the entire record of this case, the Motion is DENIED for the reasons stated hereln.
I
On May 7, 2010 Judge Robertson entered an order granting defendants’ motion to
dismiss the case with prejudice, which the Court had “construed as a motion for summary
Judgment.” [Dki. # 63] (the “Qrder”). Pussuant to Fed. R. App. P. 4(2)(1)(A) Plaintiff had 30
days from the entry of the Order to timely file a notice of appeal, but no such notice was filed.
On July 6, 2010, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5) Plaintiff filed this Motion, requesting an

additional 14 days following the grant of the Motion to file a notice of appeal.
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II
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A)(i1) allows the Court to extend Plaintiff’s time to file a notice of

appeal If she can show “excusable neglect or good cause.”

The excusable neglect standard applles In situations In which there is fault; in such situations, the
need for an extenslon is usually occasioned by something within the control of the movant, The
good cause standard applles in situations In which there Is no fault -- excusable or otherwise. In
such situations, the need for an extension Is usually occasloned by something that is not within

the control of the movant,
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) (5)(A) (1) advisory committee’s notes to 2002 Amendments. Plaintiff argues
that “excusable neglect or good cause” exists in this case because although she became aware of
the Order on May 9, 2010 (two days after it was entered) her counsel at Gary, Williams, Finney,
Lewls, Watson & Sperando, P.L. (the “Gary Firmy”) first specific communication to her regarding
the Order came on July 1, 2010 when a member of the firm sent her a copy of the Order and
informed her that the time to file an appeal had lapsed. [Pl. Mot. at 2-3]. Plaintiff further
contends that one of her lawyers at the Gary Firm had “made repeated promises to plaintiff that
he would file {a} Motion for Reconsideration of any adverse judgment in this case” [Pl Mot. at
2] and that the Gary Firm never informed Plaintiff of her right to seek an extension of time to file
a notice of appeal. /d at 3. Insum, Plaintiff argues that the Gary Firm Is at fault for neglecting
to file the notice of appeal in a timely manner.

I

The Court first conslders whether “excusable neglect” exists In this case. The declsion of

whether neglect Is “excusable” under Rule 4(2)(5) is “at bottom an equitable one, taking account

of all relevant circumstances surrounding the party's omisslon.” Ploneer Inv. Servs. Co, v.
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Brunswick Assocs., 507 U.S. 380, 395 (1993).! Such circumstances include (1) the danger of
prejudice to the oppoesing party; (2) the length of delay and its potential impact on the
proceedings; (3) the reason for the delay and whether the delay was within the reasonable control
of the moving party; and {4) whether the late party acted in good faith. /d.

“[T]he first two Pioneer Investment Services factors are of minimal relevance when
applied to Rule 4(a) (5)(A){f} considering that a related motion can only be considered when it is
brought within 30 days after the Rule 4(a) (1) filing deadline.” Anyanwutaku v, Szego, Civ.
Action No. 99-3054 (CKK/JMF), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42899, at *7 (D.D.C. June 12, 2006)
{citing Webster v. Pacesetter, Inc., 2TO F. Supp. 2d 9, 14 (D.D.C. 2003)). Thus, although the
Court finds that the first two Fioneer factors do not welgh heavily against granting the Motion,
their relevance is limited.

Regarding the fourth Ploneer factor, the Court finds that Plaintiff's actions regarding the
notice of appeal are not necessarily contrary to good faith, as Defendants argue. Defendants
argue that Plaintiff's lack of good faith arises because Plaintiff had experenced difficulties
getting the Gary Firm to file court papers in California and thus knew that her “counsel
disregarded her instructions on other prior occasions.” Def, Mot. at 10, Thus, “Ms. Bain was not
Justified in believing that her counsel would follow her direction to file an appeal.” Jd. The
court does not belleve, however, that the instance that Defendants cite means that Ms, Bain
should not have been able to rely on her attomeys to fulfill subsequent customary
responsibilities. That a plaintiff has difficulties with his or her attorneys cannot mean that such

! Although Ploneer addressed the concept of “excusable neglect™ in a bankruptcy law
context circult courts routinely apply its analysis to Fed. R, App. P. 4. See Webster v.
Pacesetter, Inc., 270 F, Supp. 2d 9, 11 n.6 (D.D.C. 2003) {collecting cases).

3
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plaintiff Is thereafter barred from good-faith rellance upon counsel to perform subsequent
customary duties. Thus, based on the record before it, the Court finds that the fourth Ploneer
factor does not welgh substantially against the Motion insofar as Ms. Bain's actions are
concerned.?

However, the Court finds the third Ploneer factor dispositive. Courts generally cite this
factor as perhaps the most important factor in the excusable neglect analysis. See Webster, 270
F. Supp. 2d at 14. Plaintiff essentially argues that the Gary Firm's blatant neglect of its dutes is
the cause of the failure of Plaintiff to file a timely notice of appeal. This may be true, but in the
Rule 4(a)(5) context parties should “be held accountable for the acts and omissions of their
chosen counsel.” Pioneer, 507 U.S. at 397 (explaining that the proper focus in this context is
“whether the neglect of respondents and their counsel was excusable.”) {emphasis In original);
see also Thomas v. United States, No, 94-5340, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 3709, at *1 {D.C. Cir.
1996) (reversing district court’s grant of extension of time under Rule 4(a)(5) because counsel's
mistake in calculating the number of days in a month “cannot constitute excusable neglect”)
(internal quotation matks omitted); Webster, 270 F. Supp. 2d at 14 (finding no excusable neglect

under Rule 4(2){8){(A) () where “counse {was} clearly at fault for the delay.”). Thus, even

#The Court notes that It has not received any explanation from the Gary Firm regarding
the failure to flle a notice of appeal In this case, and thus the Court will not assume that any
failure of the Gary Firm to file the notice of appeal was consistent with good faith, Such
information would be useful in clarifying the narrative associated with that fallure. See note 3,

infra.
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assuming that the Gary Firm was at fault for not filing the notice of appeal out of pure neglect as
the Plaintiff alleges,’ the Court finds that such neglect is inexcusable under Rule 4.

The Court next considers whether there exists “good cause” that warrants granting the
Motion. The Court sees nothing not within the control of the movant or her counsel that caused
or contributed to the delay that warrants an extension of time. Thus, the Court finds that ne
“good cause” exists in this case.

1v
For the reasons stated supra, the Court hereby ORDERS that the Motion is DENIED.
SO ORDERED,

October 15, 2010

Thomas F. Hogan
United States District Judge
Acting as Motlons Judge

* The July 3, 2010 letter from Plaintiff to the Gary Firm that Plaintiff includes with the
Motion sketches a somewhat ambiguous picture regarding this point. Plaintiff first suggests that
the Gary Firm “purposely” did not file a notice of appeal [/, at 1], and states that as late as May
10, 2010 had specifically promised her that the Gary Firm would appeal the Order. Id. at 4.
However, the Letter also suggests that the Gary Firm had discussed the need of the Plaintiff to
file the notice of appeal herself, /d. (explaining that on May 26, 2010 Mr. Gary told Plaintiff that
he would send a **Letter of Reconsideration® to Judge Robertson, which would buy us time to
obtain counsel for an appeal” {emphasis added)); /dat 5 (asserting that In aJuly 1, 2010 email
Mr, Linnes Finney of the Gary Firm told Plaintiff that he had “previously advised [Plaintiff] that
[the Gary Firm would] not be filing an appeal and [Plaintiff would] have to retain counsel to do
this."). Inany case, the Court falls to extract from these exchanges any further reason to grant
the Motion.

5
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RAYMONE K. BAIN, ef al.,
Plaintiffs,
v. Civ. No. 09-826 (RCL)

MICHAEL J. JACKSON, et al.,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

Before the Court is the plaintiffs’ motion {71] for relief from judgment under Fed. R. Civ.
P. 60(b)(2) and motion [78] for a hearing. Upon consideration of the motions, the defendants’
opposition |[74], the applicable law, and the entire record herein, the Court will deny the motions.

L BACKGROUND

An extensive description of the facts underlying this litigation appears in Judge James
Robertson’s memorandum opinion [62] accompanying his order [63] granting summary
judgment for the defendants. The plaintiffs filed suit against the defendants, Michael Jackson
and his production company, MJJ Productions, Inc., on May 5, 2009. The lead plaintiff,
Raymone Bain, served as a publicist for Jackson starting in December 2003 and took on
additional roles, including a position as general manager, in the spring of 2006. Bain and
Jackson signed a Personal Services Agreement (“PSA”) on May 30, 2006 entitling Bain to a 10
percent finder’s fee for projects generated by Bain or her associates, Bain orchestrated a number
of such projects for which she believes she is due $44 million, such as a release through SONY
Music of a 25th Anniversary edition of Michael Jackson’s album Thriller.

The defendants filed a motion [24] to dismiss on June 18, 2009, arguing primarily that

TEXHIBIT ]

i \O
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Bain signed a document on December 27, 2007 releasing them from liability under the PSA.
Jackson died eight days later. Judge Robertson entered a stay, which he dissolved on November
2009. Judge Robertson treated the defendants’ motion to dismiss as a motion for summary
judgment and requested supplemental filings, after which he entered judgment for the
defendants. The plaintiffs had argued that the parties only intended the release to apply to
specific past-due debts, references to which Bain annotated into the typed contract, and not to
finder’s fees contemplated under the PSA. However, the release stated that Jackson “shall render
a payment made payable to [Bain] in the amount of {$488,820.05] as full and final satisfaction of
any all [sic] monies, known or unknown, to be owed to you by the Jackson Parties with respect
to any and all agreements whether verbal or written that you may have entered info with the
Jackson Parties from the beginning of time until December 27, 2007 (the ‘Payment’).” Judge
Robertson held that this unambiguous language covered all agreements between the parties,
including the PSA. The plaintiffs also argued that the defendants fraudulently failed to disclose
the status of relevant deals at the time Bain signed the contract. Judge Robertson disagreed,
finding that as a savvy businesswoman Bain could not have justifiably relied on any omissions
the defendants made regarding the release. Judge Robertson found the plaintiffs’ other
arguments similarly unavailing and entered judgment for the defendants through an order issued
May 7, 2010.

The plaintiffs filed a motion under Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2) for relief from judgment on
October 4, 2010, arguing that newly discovered evidence established the invalidity of the 2007
release. They subsequently filed a motion for a hearing on May 29, 2012.

IL. DISCUSSION

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) provides six bases for a district court to relieve a
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parly from an otherwise final judgment. Lepkowski v. Dep’t of Treasury, 804 F.2d 1310, 1311-
12 & n.1 (D.C. Cir. 1986). As relevant here, Rule 60(b)(2) provides as grounds for relief “newly
discovered evidence that, with reasonable diligence, could not have been discovered in time to
move for a new frial under Rule 59(b).” The plaintiffs argue that they have discovered such
evidence in the form of a letter from Jackson to Bain dated April 24, 2008. The letter, included
as an attachment to the plaintiffs’ motion, states:

| have never terminated your services nor did 1 null and void any of your Agreements.

I know nothing about a release form. [ neither authorized or [sic] signed the same.’

Therefore, | am authorizing you to continue to communicate with Mr. Yakoob

regarding the Sultan [of Brunei]’s property in Las Vegas, and to continue your role as

my General Manager and President/COO of The Michael Jackson Company.
The letter refers to “the Sultan’s property” because Jackson was looking to purchase a permanent
residence at the time and was potentially interested in that property. Bain avers in an affidavit
that she received this letter, and that it was filed among documents relevant to the Sultan’s
property. A consultant for the Michael Jackson Company, LLC took these files from Bain; the
consultant returned the box during or before July 2010, after which point Bain found the 2008
letter. Bain states that she had searched for this letter among her files during the pendency of the
litigation but was unable to find it. The plaintiffs argue that this newly discovered letter provides
grounds for relief from the judgment for the defendants,

In order to obtain relief under Rule 60(b)(2), a party must show that “(1) the newly

discovered evidence is of facts that existed at the time of trial or other dispositive proceeding, (2)
the party seeking relief must have been justifiably ignorant of the evidence despite due diligence,

(3) the evidence must be admissible and of such importance that it probably would have changed

the outcome, and (4) the evidence must not be merely cumulative or impeaching.” Lightfoot v.

! The 2007 release does appear to be signed by Jackson. The plaintiffs suggest that it was not, but Judge Robertson
implicitly rejected this argument in determining that the refease was valid. See Mem. Op. [62] at 5.

3
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District of Columbia, 555 F. Supp. 2d 61, 68 (D.D.C. 2008) (internal modifications omitted).
The 2008 letter fails to meet the first two requirements,

As to the first, Bain’s knowledge of the letter during the time of trial defeats her claim for
Rule 60(b}2) relief. The first requirement limits the operation of the rule to evidence that is
truly “new,” and “evidence cannot be newly discovered if it was known to the party at the time
of trial.” Id. (quoting Lans v. Gateway 2000, Inc., 110 E. Supp. 2d 1, 5 (D.D.C. 2000)). In
Lightfoot, the plaintiff sought relief from a judgment denying his claims under the Family and
Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2601, in part under Rule 60(b)(2); the plaintiff sought to
introduce additional certificates of disability he had received from his physician. The Court
denied the motion. The plaintiff had “knowledge or possession of these medical certificates
prior to the judgment on the pleadings being entered,” and he therefore could not claim that the
certificates were “new” cvidence. Id at 68-69. Similarly, in Lans v. Gateway 2000, Inc., the
Court determined that because the plaintiff “knew of the [document]’s existence, he cannot now
claim that it is newly discovered evidence.” 110 F. Supp. 2d 1, 5 (D.D.C. 2000). The plaintiffs
here argue that those two cases do not apply because they involved evidence that the movants
had in their possession during the litigation, while Bain did not regain possession of the 2008
letter until after judgment. But possession is not dispositive; either knowledge or possession is
sufficient to defeat a claim that evidence is new. See Lightfoot, 555 F. Supp. 2d at 68; Lawns, 110
F. Supp. 2d at 5. Here, as in Lightfoot and Lans, the plaintiffs were fully aware of the evidence
during the litigation, and that evidence cannot be considered “new.”

The plaintiffs similarly failed to exercise due diligence in seeking out the 2008 letter. In
Lans, the Court denied a Rule 60(1){2) motion both because the evidence was not “new” and

because Lans failed to exercise due diligence. There, the claim that Lans took adequate steps to
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secure the documents at issue was undermined by his knowledge of the evidence, “regardiess of
whether he could actually get his hands on it.” Lans, 110 F. Supp. 2d at 6. Even though Lans
could not “remember where [a document] was, he should have notified the Court and the
defendants as to its potential existence and requested time to locate it.” Because the plaintiff did
not do so, the Court determined he had failed to exercise due diligence. Similarly here, Bain
knew of the 2008 letter’s existence, and the plaintiffs failed to reference it in any of their filings
with the Court. Bain states in her affidavit that the plaintiffs filed a supplemental response to the
defendants’ motion for summary judgment on March 8, 2010 that alluded to the issue of the
2007 release’s invalidity. But this is true only to the extent that the plaintiffs’ lawyer, Mark
Miller, submitted an affidavit stating that if permitted by the Court the plaintiffs would engage in
further discovery info, inter alia, “Mr, Jackson’s intent as to the Release Agreement.” Mark
Miller Aff. [60-1] at 2 § 2.d. The motion and related exhibits, like the other filings in this case
prior to entrance of judgment for the defendants, do not mention the 2008 letter. When a party
fails to make any mention on the record of a relevant document of which it has knowledge, the
pariy cannot be said to have conducted due diligence in attempting to procure it.

HI. CONCLUSION AND ORDER

The 2008 letter is neither newly discovered evidence, nor did the plainti{fs exercise due
diligence in trying to obtain it. It is therefore hereby
ORDERED that the plaintiffs’ Rule 60(b)(2) motion is DENIED; and it is further

ORDERED that the plaintiffs’ motion for a hearing is DENIED as MOOT.

SO ORDERED.

Signed by Royce C. Lamberth, Chief Judge, on June 7, 2012,



